Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona county; probate court; clerk hire. In Winona county the amount of clerk hire for the office of the probate court shall not exceed \$12,000 per year.
- Sec. 2. Repealer. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 41, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 344—H. F. No. 1249

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Anoka county; authorizing the Anoka county sheriff's civil service commission to select officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Anoka county; sheriff's civil service commission. The Anoka county sheriff's civil service commission shall annually select from the membership of such commission a chairman, a secretary and such other officers as the commission deems necessary. Such selection shall be in accordance with rules of procedure established by said commission and need not conform to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 387.33, as said provisions relate to the selection of officers.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved	May	10,	1967
----------	-----	-----	------

41

CHAPTER 345—H. F. No. 1295

An act relating to the use of the words "butter" or "buttered" in advertising or representations; providing for the adoption of rules and regulations in the use thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 33.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 33.01, is amended to read:

Butter; advertising. It shall be unlawful for any person to make, publish, disseminate, circulate, or place before the public, or directly or indirectly cause to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public, in this state, in a newspaper or other publication, or in any book, notice, handbill, poster, bill, label, circular, pamphlet, or letter, or in any other way, any publication advertising in any manner, or to represent that any food product or article of food produced or manufactured, in whole or in part, out of or from any animal fats or vegetable oils, or any article or product manufactured or produced in imitation or semblance of natural butter, not produced wholly from pure, unadulterated milk or cream, in or as a part of or connected with which publication, or representation, the words "butter" or "buttered" are used or appears; provided that however, the word "butter" or "buttered" may be used in designating the following: (1) A food article known to the trade as "plum butter," "apple butter," or "peanut butter," when used in connection with the name of the article from which it was manufactured:; and (2) a food article which is labeled with the word "butter" or "buttered" immediately preceding the name of the food and which contains a minimum of 51 percent butter as shortening except for pretzels which shall contain a minimum of 10 percent butter as shortening, and complies with rules and regulations promulgated by the commissioner. Nothing herein contained shall repeal or modify any of the provisions now in force for the labeling of the food product known as oleomargarine.

Approved May 10, 1967.

1.14

CHAPTER 346—H. F. No. 1331

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of taxation to convey by quitclaim deed certain land in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Robert Berkman. The commissioner of taxation by state deed No. 79948, dated June 17, 1948, conveyed certain tax forfeited lands in St. Louis county to one Robert Berkman, which deed through error included the land described in section 2 of this act. As the state had no interest in said

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.